

**San Francisco Unified School District**  
**Buildings & Grounds - Custodial Services**  
**Invitation for Bid IFB # SGS-072013**

**Security Services**  
**MANDATORY PRE-BID CONFERENCE**  
**May 16, 2013 – 10:00 A.M., Room 113**

**Questions and Answers re IFB No. SGS-072013**

**Below are the questions that SFUSD has received regarding IFB No. SGS-072013, as well as the District's responses to these questions.**

1. How many vehicles are being used as mobile patrol security services?  
District Response: Right now there are two being used but the District may need more.
2. What are the vehicle patrol hours?  
District Response: 9AM – 5PM, 10:00PM – 6:00AM & 24 Hours on weekends
3. How much is the current rate the District is paying?  
District Response: \$24.90 per hour
4. Who is responsible for procuring and maintaining two-way radios?  
District Response: Contractor is responsible for procuring and maintaining two-way radios and must be compatible for the radio system operated by the District.
5. Holiday and Overtime Pay?  
District Response: This is answered on Page 26 Section 64 – Scope of Products/Services To Be Provided of Special Terms and Conditions.
6. What is the estimated mileage?  
District Response: 50-60 miles
7. Where is the Dispatch Center?  
District Response: 834 Toland Street, San Francisco, 94124
8. Are current officers going to be grandfathered due to CBA, will the vendor pay union or non-union wages?  
District Response: It is the responsibility of the vendor to determine what federal, state and local laws may apply to the vendor's business. SFUSD cannot provide legal advice to a vendor on this issue.